
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

No. 

21 

40 

47 

68 

35 

48 

19 

37 

44 

7 

Class 

HRG5 

HRG4 

HRG4 

HRG3 

HRG3 

HRG5 

HRG4 

HRG3 

HRG5 

HRG1 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

1 

Name 

George Ladyman 

Robert Lang 

Glenn Every 

Steve Grabski 

John Muench 

W Scott Stickle 

Kurt Smith 

Brian Bagnall 

Richard LoDuca 

George Harmuth 

Laps 

10 

11 

10 

10 

8 

5 

10 

6 

9 

9 

Best Tm 

1:25.875 

1:26.038 

1:27.128 

1:29.040 

1:30.533 

1:30.707 

1:31.614 

1:33.081 

1:33.323 

1:36.946 

Hometown 

Skillman NJ 

Northborough MA 

Rhinebeck NY 

MOHAWK NY 

Portsmouth RI 

Wells VT 

Bedford MA 

Longmeadow MA 

Blue Point NY 

Poughkeepsie NY 

Region 

NNJ 

NER 

NYR 

CNY 

NER 

MHR 

NER 

NER 

NYR 

MHR 

Member_ID 

637517 

231518 

505268 

237416 

364514 

223752 

359127 

280468_1 

201138_1 

325575 

Make/Model 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Triumph TR6 

Datsun 280 Z 

Volvo 122 

Porsche 911 

Jaguar XKE 

Porsche 914-6GT 

Porsche 944 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Triumph Spitfire 

Sponsor 

The Roadster Factory 

TRM Racing 

BLACK ROCK RACING WELLS VT 

Thanks Dad! 

Brian Bagnall construction 

Old Fart Racing 

Color 

white/red 

Silver 

Green 

White 

Blue/Orange 

white 

Green 

White 

Blue 

Red 

Best Speed 

71.266 

71.131 

70.241 

68.733 

67.600 

67.470 

66.802 

65.749 

65.579 

63.128 

In Lap 

7 

7 

9 

9 

3 

2 

4 

2 

4 

4 

Diff 

0.163 

1.253 

3.165 

4.658 

4.832 

5.739 

7.206 

7.448 

11.071 

Sorted on best lap time

Printed: 7/8/2025 6:56:46 PM 

Trevor Alexander Hermance, Chief, Timing and Scoring 

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward 

David Hofmann, Chair SOM 

SCCA New England Region, Sanction 25-VINT-65221 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA - New England Region (22) 

New England Region SCCA Midnight Madness 

Grp 5 65221 Historic Racing Group 

Qualify Grp 5 Historic Racing Group 65221 

Qualifying (15:00 Time) started at 12:05:59 

Thompson Road Course - Long 1.700 miles 

7/5/2025 11:58 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Not classified 

DNS 

No. 

21 

47 

40 

48 

35 

37 

44 

7 

68 

19 

Class 

HRG5 

HRG4 

HRG4 

HRG5 

HRG3 

HRG3 

HRG5 

HRG1 

HRG3 

HRG4 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 

3 

1 

3 

DNS 

Name 

George Ladyman 

Glenn Every 

Robert Lang 

W Scott Stickle 

John Muench 

Brian Bagnall 

Richard LoDuca 

George Harmuth 

Steve Grabski 

Kurt Smith 

Laps 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

10 

Best Tm 

1:26.231 

1:26.052 

1:27.545 

1:27.827 

1:30.317 

1:30.620 

1:28.990 

1:36.679 

1:27.907 

Hometown 

Skillman NJ 

Rhinebeck NY 

Northborough MA 

Wells VT 

Portsmouth RI 

Longmeadow MA 

Blue Point NY 

Poughkeepsie NY 

MOHAWK NY 

Bedford MA 

Region 

NNJ 

NYR 

NER 

MHR 

NER 

NER 

NYR 

MHR 

CNY 

NER 

Member_ID 

637517 

505268 

231518 

223752 

364514 

280468_1 

201138_1 

325575 

237416 

359127 

Make/Model 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Datsun 280 Z 

Triumph TR6 

Jaguar XKE 

Porsche 911 

Porsche 944 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Triumph Spitfire 

Volvo 122 

Porsche 914-6GT 

Sponsor 

The Roadster Factory 

BLACK ROCK RACING WELLS VT 

TRM Racing 

Brian Bagnall construction 

Old Fart Racing 

Thanks Dad! 

Color 

white/red 

Green 

Silver 

white 

Blue/Orange 

White 

Blue 

Red 

White 

Green 

Best Speed 

70.972 

71.120 

69.907 

69.682 

67.761 

67.535 

68.772 

63.302 

69.619 

- 

In Lap 

12 

9 

5 

7 

6 

13 

10 

2 

7 

0 

Diff 

0.716 

12.414 

37.868 

1:00.820 

1:13.119 

1:13.842 

1 Lap 

4 Laps 

DNS 

Gap 

0.716 

11.698 

25.454 

22.952 

12.299 

0.723 

1 Lap 

3 Laps 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Overall time of race 21:39.701 

Printed: 7/8/2025 6:59:12 PM 

Trevor Alexander Hermance, Chief, Timing and Scoring 

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward 

David Hofmann, Chair SOM 

SCCA New England Region, Sanction 25-VINT-65221 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA - New England Region (22) 

Margin of Victory 

0.716 

Avg. Speed 

69.894 

Best Lap Tm 

1:26.052 

Best Speed 

71.120 

Best Lap by 

47 - Glenn Every 

New England Region SCCA Midnight Madness 

Grp 5 65221 Historic Racing Group 

Q Race Grp 5 Historic Racing Group 65221 

Race (18:00 and 1 Laps) started at 16:22:35 

Thompson Road Course - Long 1.700 miles 

7/5/2025 16:18 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Not classified 

DNF 

No. 

47 

48 

35 

21 

37 

19 

68 

7 

44 

40 

Class 

HRG4 

HRG5 

HRG3 

HRG5 

HRG3 

HRG4 

HRG3 

HRG1 

HRG5 

HRG4 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

1 

3 

DNF 

Name 

Glenn Every 

W Scott Stickle 

John Muench 

George Ladyman 

Brian Bagnall 

Kurt Smith 

Steve Grabski 

George Harmuth 

Richard LoDuca 

Robert Lang 

Laps 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

8 

2 

Best Tm 

1:29.377 

1:30.307 

1:30.908 

1:30.980 

1:33.226 

1:35.767 

1:35.396 

1:41.437 

1:40.524 

1:33.421 

Hometown 

Rhinebeck NY 

Wells VT 

Portsmouth RI 

Skillman NJ 

Longmeadow MA 

Bedford MA 

MOHAWK NY 

Poughkeepsie NY 

Blue Point NY 

Northborough MA 

Region 

NYR 

MHR 

NER 

NNJ 

NER 

NER 

CNY 

MHR 

NYR 

NER 

Member_ID 

505268 

223752 

364514 

637517 

280468_1 

359127 

237416 

325575 

201138_1 

231518 

Make/Model 

Datsun 280 Z 

Jaguar XKE 

Porsche 911 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Porsche 944 

Porsche 914-6GT 

Volvo 122 

Triumph Spitfire 

Chevrolet Corvette 

Triumph TR6 

Sponsor 

BLACK ROCK RACING WELLS VT 

TRM Racing 

Brian Bagnall construction 

Thanks Dad! 

Old Fart Racing 

The Roadster Factory 

Color 

Green 

white 

Blue/Orange 

white/red 

White 

Green 

White 

Red 

Blue 

Silver 

Best Speed 

68.474 

67.769 

67.321 

67.268 

65.647 

63.905 

64.154 

60.333 

60.881 

65.510 

In Lap 

3 

2 

7 

7 

2 

9 

9 

4 

7 

2 

Diff 

13.570 

13.986 

14.655 

29.025 

59.464 

59.565 

2:02.604 

1 Lap 

DNF 

Gap 

13.570 

0.416 

0.669 

14.370 

30.439 

0.101 

1:03.039 

1 Lap 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Overall time of race 15:46.891 

Printed: 7/8/2025 7:04:42 PM 

Trevor Alexander Hermance, Chief, Timing and Scoring 

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward 

David Hofmann, Chair SOM 

SCCA New England Region, Sanction 25-VINT-65221 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SCCA - New England Region (22) 

Margin of Victory 

13.570 

Avg. Speed 

66.821 

Best Lap Tm 

1:29.377 

Best Speed 

68.474 

Best Lap by 

47 - Glenn Every 

New England Region SCCA Midnight Madness 

Grp 5 65221 Historic Racing Group 

Feature Grp 5 Historic Racing Group 65221 

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 21:44:52 

Thompson Road Course - Long 1.700 miles 

7/5/2025 21:25 


